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ENROLLED

H. B. 2257

(By MR. SPEAKER, MR. CHAMBERS, and DELEGATE BURK)
[By Request of the Executive]

[Passed March 9, 1991; in effect July 1, 1991.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section forty-five, article two,
chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one
thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating
to reducing the period of time for which a Class K
nonresident fishing license is issued; reducing the
license fee; and providing for trout stamps for an
additional fee.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia.:

That section forty-five, article two, chapter twenty of the
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one,
as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. WILDLIFE RESOURCES.

§20-2-45. Class K nonresident three-day, statewide,
fishing license.

1 A Class K license shall be a nonresident fishing license
2 and shall entitle the licensee to fish for all fish except
3 trout in all counties of the state for a period not to
4 exceed three days. It shall be issued only to citizens of
5 the United States or Canada and to unnaturalized
6 persons possessing the permit required by section
7 twenty-nine of this article who are not residents of this
8 state. The fee therefor shall be five dollars.

9

Trout fishing is not permitted with a Class K license
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unless such license has affixed thereto an appropriate
trout stamp as prescribed by the division of natural
resources. The fee for a trout stamp shall be seven
dollars and fifty cents. The trout stamp is in addition
to a Class K license.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.

Take;@ffect July 1, 1991,
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C leﬂc of ‘the Senate

Vendd 9. Kebp

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

) Spealcevﬂ of the- House of Delegates
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